STEPHEN F. LYNCH 8TH DISTRICT, MASSACHUSETTS

COMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL SERVICES RANKING DEMOCRAT, SUBCOMMITTEE ON DIGITAL ASSETS, FINANCIAL TECHNOLOGY AND INCLUSION SUBCOMMITTEE ON CAPITAL MARKETS

COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND ACCOUNTABILITY SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATIONAL SECURITY, THE BORDER, AND FOREIGN AFFAIRS SUBCOMMITTEE ON CYBERSECURITY, INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, AND GOVERNMENT INNOVATION

SELECT SUBCOMMITTEE ON THE WEAPONIZATION OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-2108

May 10, 2024

2109 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 202-225-8273

202-225-3984 Fax One Harbor Street

Suite 101 Boston, MA 02210 617-428-2000 617-428-2011 Fax

37 Belmont Street Suite 3 Вгосктол, MA 02301 508-586-5555 508-580-4692 Fax

1245 HANCOCK STREET SUITE 41 QUINCY, MA 02169 617-657-6305 617-773-0995 FAX

LYNCH.HOUSE.GOV

The Honorable Tom Cole Chairman House Appropriations Committee U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Rosa DeLauro Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Cole and Ranking Member DeLauro:

I am requesting Community Project Funding for the Spear Street Affordable Housing Project in fiscal year 2025. The entity to receive funding for this project is the City of Quincy, located at 1305 Hancock Street, Quincy, MA 02169. The funding would be used to renovate and repurpose two historically significant homes once known as the Seth Spear Homestead near downtown Quincy Center, aiming to address the pressing need for affordable housing while preserving local heritage. The project is an appropriate use of taxpayer funds because by repurposing these historic homes, the project seeks to provide much-needed affordable housing options for Quincy residents, contributing to the City's efforts to address housing insecurity and affordability challenges. Assessment and planning efforts have resulted in a range of options that would yield between 8 to 18 affordable units designed to harmonize with the historical significance of the structures and meet the diverse needs of the community. Additionally, preservation of the Seth Spear Homestead and its companion property ensures that future generations can appreciate and learn from its cultural legacy and Quincy's rich history. The renovation and activation of these blighted properties will catalyze revitalization efforts in the surrounding neighborhood, stimulate economic growth and development, and foster a climate conducive to sustainable urban renewal in Massachusetts' 7th largest city.

The project has a Federal nexus because the funding provided is consistent with purposes authorized in 42 U.S.C.5305(a)(1), 5305(a)(2), 5305(a)(4), and/or 5305(a)(5).

I certify that I have no financial interest in this project, and neither does anyone in my immediate family.

Sincerely,

Stephen F. Lynch^V Member of Congress